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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

ate

[N RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
SW/Corner Magnolia Avenue and

Winans Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4617 Magnolia Avenue)
13™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1% Council District
*  Case No. 06-247-A

Michael F. Reilly, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matier comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Michael F. Reilly, and his wife, Charlene M.
Reilly. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 427.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a 6-foot high fence adjacent to the front yard of an adjoining
property in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 3.5 feet. The subject property and requested

relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was marked into evidence
as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual lo seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing, Under the Codec,
the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissionet/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have {iled the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shajl be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.

Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded that strict compliance



with the regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the
Petitioners. Variance relief is necessary due to the property’s corner location and the location of
the existing swimming pool. As shown on the site plan, the pool is located in the rear,
southeastern corner of the yard in close proximity to Winans Avenue and the adjacent neighbor’s
home. Obviously, the fence is necessary for safety and privacy considerations. Moreover, the
fertice will be setback 14 feet from Winans Avenue, nearly in line with the front wall of the
adjacent dwelling. Thus, it will not interfere with the line of sight for vehicles entering or exiting
that property or traveling along that roadway. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and none of the neighbors voiced
any opposition to the request. Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted without
detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
ﬂ}HEREFORE,, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this 2 day of December 2005 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief

from Section 427.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 1o permit a 6-foot
high fence adjacent 1o the front yard of an adjoining property in licu of the maximum allowed

height of 3.5 feet, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restriction:

1) The Pelitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon teceipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal 1s
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

for Baltimore County




Petition for Administrative vVariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at U t7 [ { Az RO LD (:].H-':I\'“

which is presently zoned D 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) e o C 2 |
CL-J,E? S = Lo XEFALCT B

Ll B S o Ay . f
G:.aﬂ T qufﬁccﬁf/ feuoce e Se oot Wothecar @ P !\)6( & ABOUCS
Ffeomot Y

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ifWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
i5 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

IHEL - RF LY

me - Type or Print

Name - Type or Print Na -
Signature %ﬁw ) !
CIROLENE  y7), Rl TLY

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

Chiaslowe A @/&;
City State Zip Code Signature
- ) ‘>

Attorney For Petitioner. L/(::'/ Z W?f?éﬂ-bl_l - ﬁ’ % é S10-QED - QDL{

Address Telephone No.

RACTIMACE. MO 212277

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Signature .

Name

Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

,-;" aring hav?ng been formally demanded and/or found to he rEC]UiI'EE_, it is ordered by the anning Cj:_mmissinr*:uer of Baltimore Cuuﬁty,
) g that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
itimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
SENO- (o AL - =) ReviewedBy < ¢H pate | OGO
5/07 Estimated Posting Date _u - e T O,
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Affidavit i

The undersi
follows: Th
competent {(

That the Affi

That based

gned hereby affirms under the pena
at the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

®

Support of Administrative Variance

ties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

y testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
ant(s) does/do presently reside at %I 7 /7! %NO Lf /’?' /47/ é—
Address ...
zég,{hﬂmoreé_ D 2027443
ity ' State Zip Code

ipon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

O
L

(L

oT

R BACKVATD PRwWAcy Fence (' TAw) BAckS URTOD FRONT YARD oF

20 ). TRE Fewce WHL Be Lo KED A PRReY M RTE LY ;l'Fﬁ;ﬂm

DI.JJ[,“LL.JN(-} on LoT B 20,

(0 PRVACY HAS BEED  RoVIDED RBY /- HEDGE  THAT IS
DETORATING > wic BE REPfeRy By THE FERE

" That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand Is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fbe and may be required to provide additional information.

Jhoda 7 [E I

4

B}
¢
/

Signature | "*L\ Slgnature |
PICHAEL  F. (REILLY CtHaRLeENE. M. REILLY
Name - Type ot Print Name - Type or Print

---—---#*‘-H--H"ﬁ--ﬂnﬂ—Ii-------ﬂ'--------"nﬂﬁl_hphﬁ-hi—l—-hl—ﬂh-h“ﬂh_-_M-l

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

| HEREBY GERTIFY, this 4%~ day of _é\)ou
aid, per

of Maryland,

e g |

0-&%_9- , 200 3", before me, a Notary Public of the State
in and for the County aforesai sonally appeared

F Redl &

the X,f;i

AS WITNES

REV 10/25/

ant(s) herein, personally |

< \ e tlg‘ﬁ'éirﬂz{:‘s,).

tisfactorily identified to me as such

Rak ¢ 4

My Commission Expires _ 7 /Z'/ cZ

N Of 88

S my hand and Notarial Seal

T - —
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE  Case No.: {Z 4 47 "'ff} j
| Peﬁtiﬂnerll)eveloper- W

' & CHARLENE Em ..e,L_.
Date of Hearing/Closing: ( 5? -0

; Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Buijldiug, Rogm 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue .
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

-

ATTN: Kristen Matthews §(410) §87-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen: |

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary siml(s) required by law were

posted conspicuonsly on the property located at: e
R %/sz S
The sign(s) were posted on . / / / r—'f’ "2 - ) Ut | et
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

: ﬁﬂ{_@{’ Bark // el

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black
ADMINISTRATIVE _ | - - o (Fﬁllt NBI]!E) U
| 1508 1Lestic Road
mmmmmfmnﬂw ~ ~Addre S
| n - Dundalk, Maryland 21222
mﬂ&ﬁﬁﬂﬁ ? al (City, State, Zip Code)
LY : (410) 282-7940
AL TR qwfm = B . L )
el I&% (Telephone Number)

Pl 7 2Rkl ANE
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- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT H

—_—

ZONING REVIEW

!

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to lhe
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For.those pelitions which require a public hearing, lhis
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (resporsibility of the petitioner)
‘and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County. both at

ledst fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the fegal requirements for advertising are salisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated with these requiremenls
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcy for the advertising  This advertising 1s

due upon receipt and should be remitted dgirectly lo the newsgage-

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
e

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number YO ANE (). e
Petlioner /UK 4= MRS NOeAAEL 17 [REICLYy i _.
Address or Locaticn. L((@r‘j MGG [TVE. mﬁ"@g“’{h A 2/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TQO
Name: ___ /W0 Al (REi LOy

Address __-’_‘;[éﬂ LN /e ,: S
HB/‘}Q/{—TO; /,_ Mbi ‘;_f)*>_7 —

. alflarlerh,

Telephone Number ‘//0 - }C/Q - éﬂj % ) . _

5
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DB fRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\@OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VAFilANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-{ "R (L7 .} -A address A G 17 lagous Qoc.

o

Contact Person; ngﬂ,{—w ii) Q (Sl PN DEA Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Flling Date: ] ‘ ' {( Z%f‘ O.[_T; . Posting Date: “ (S gj::; .. Closing Date: _{ (:’}?&) QS

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

Case Number 06-| X L7 | -A Address U (7 ‘i"”f/\@mu_ﬁ J,"Sj;_‘)é
Petitioner's Name
Posting Date: (- {3 OS5,

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approvedlist (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all prinfing/posting costs. Any

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

gropeﬂy on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPQOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phosted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

(licuancer < Cottmu e ¢ KecTelephone (L(O K =g
Closing Date: (A€ O,

Al e—

Wording for Sign: _To Permit & G F1 thcorse e’ Nggmoce  Aosaccasr W&

e (g e i T )

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ¢ ) ( T o
ZONING REVIEW - .



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /f (o 1 T (NG AT Q‘Oc}

which is presently zoned 1 {5 5,

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and lﬁevelopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
f'#

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ; , . —_ - . . _
S 7. 5.5 o VYEaauiT by .
- 'L..--

( < 1 H:--""" v r’t,,) R P v ‘: ;_H N = P T -~ - - \ |
L tios-co e 1558 B i oI recur w6 b M JE1OTECRCS
S0 Y i

of the zoning\rtfagulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and aifirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee. L egal Owner(s):

IVICHREL. Yy (KE LY
Name - Type or Print Name - Type gf Print - ) |
Signature : Signatlire S \H:/ .

*
| CHARENE M RETELY
Address Telephone Na. Name » Type or Print \
C/( AL &/M_ 7

City State Zip Code Signature '
Attorney For Petitioner: wt) 7 PIHGADL I e 0D '“("Q:?V”

{ Address : Talephone No,

SALTTmaRE. MDD 21237
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
) Representative to be Contacted:
Signature -
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City ] State Zip Code - City State ~ Zip Code

] —

A Public Haari::g hEEing been ?urmarily demanded and/or fuunfd tE b; required, it is nrslereﬂ by the Zoning Commissioner Df?BaItirnnre_Cnunty,
this day of _ y that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O G R - /:} l Reviewed By & @:7 Date | | O 0%,
REV 10/25/01 Esti | H-(Z-04.
stimated Posting Date - -




! @
Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigneii hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regara thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Llféi’/ 7 %ﬂj OLT ﬁ' /?l/ é—

Address
City WMQ* /ga% - 212 1= L{%

That based upan personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):.

OUR| BACKYRRD  PRWACLY TFence ('TALL)  BhackS UPTO FROMT VARD of

" " b
Lol + 290, THE CeNeE WILh. Be Lo KTED AP MATELY L Fleom

| :
Dw?’."t.mﬁ-*{q v Lo # ,,?;‘f:?a:;~~

PUR PrwAe IHAe BEFN fRVIDED BY A HEDCK. ~HAT
1T DETERO RETTNG AUD wite BE  REAAED By 7ML FELE

~That the Affi?nt(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting ana
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

Mgl 2 ekl Chaclas gy o th i

Signature
JlCHAEL  Fo  (CEiLLY CHARLEAE M, m{/u_/
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _ ¢ A day of ‘Qﬂmﬁhy Lweae” |, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland| in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

baod B, Rolly & Chalene m, Relly

the Affiant(s) herein, personally knbwn or satisfactorily identified to me as such ¥tiant(s).
|

AS WITNE%S my hand and Notarial Seai

; ﬁwé g 4/7/ )
| Notary Public
7 / 2/ og

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01




Department of Permits

Devclnpmcnt Managcmcnt Baltimore Co unty

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Tonothy M. Kotroco, Director

Counry Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 28, 2005

Michael F. Reilly

Charlene M. Reilly

4617 Magnolia Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Reilly:
RE: Case Number: 06-247-A, 4617 Magnolia Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 4, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or probiems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q]Cg} Primed on Aecycled Paper



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor o _J Drivenlobzeer
Michaegl S, Steele, L!. Governor ay
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator

Ms. Kristen Matthews
Baltimore County Office of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this maller, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

AT

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frec number is , —
Maryland Relay Service for Iinpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strcet + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road .
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 15, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of: NOve?fé%hJ, 2005

47, P48, 249.

Ttem No.: 243, 244, 245, 2406, 4

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this BRBureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’'s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
;@
:]C9 Printed on Racycled Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

]i ] :Ial_'J 4 H\“I,.J-I ; .I.r ,._;L
/ DATE: ‘Novetnber 23,2005

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management NOV 3 ¢ 2005

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III AN 11 JW“}
Director, Office of Planning . .

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-247- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Division Chief: _ /— /

CM/LL

,;F;‘
// ’ A HAWMW

9

WDEVREWVZACG-247 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Direclor DATE: November 23, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management ST
o /ﬁf? { ;,H{E:lfq .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor e 1 ; ?E
Bureau of Development Plans Review o Trifes
V' 2
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting };« 92 U0y
For November 14, 2005 { )ﬂ 1 ?i jrrq
[tem No. 247 *

YL EY) TRy
) Iﬂ? -J:'ii: H 'l'l ~, {l. il'-}’.'; elﬂ e
EA AT 5 T I

‘ '1"'3"; .Ehgh“: f_ral
] * * " t ';Iaf
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item

and we have the following comment(s).

The proposed fence cannot interfere with the line of sight.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZACITEM NO 247-11232005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IIT
County Executive December 2,, 2005 Zoning Commussioner

Mr, & Mrs. Michael F. Reilly
4617 Magnolia Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
SW/Corner Magnolia Avenue and Winans Avenue

(4617 Magnolia Avenue)
13% Blection District — 1% Council District

Michael F. Reilly, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 06-247-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Reilly:

- -—— - -Enclosed-please-find-a copy-of the decision-rendered in-the-above-captioned- - -
matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with
the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.
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WABL1AMA AVISEMAN, 111
Zoninyg Commisstoner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: People's Counsel; Cas?j'ﬁe

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-38068 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline. info
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 4617 MAGNOLIA AVENUE
HALETHORPE, MARYLAND 21227

Beginning at a point on the South side of Magnolia Avenue which 1s twenty (20) feet
wide at the distance of thirty five (35) feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved

intersecting street Winans Avenue which is twenty (20) feet wide. Being Lot # 288-289
in the subdivision of Halethorpe as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book #1, Folio

60 containing 15,000 square feet. Also known as 4617 Magnolia Avenue and located in

the thirteenth (13) Election District, 1¥ Councilman District.




